<u>Corrigendum – II</u>

Following amendments are to be considered in the already uploaded Tender documents.

1. At page no. 1 of RFP,

"Patch and Pothole repairing of National Highways with GSB, WBM, Prime Coat, Tack coat, CGPS/MSS and BM:

Part A – Nagaon to Kaliabor Tiniali on NH – 37, Kaliabor Tiniali to Dolabari on NH – 37A, Jamuguri to Holongi on NH-52 & 52A in the state of Assam

Part B – Numaligarh (Km. 402.500) to Dibrugarh (Km.581.700) of NH – 37 & from Km. 20 to Km 53 (Digboi, Margherita and Ledo) on NH - 38 in the State of Assam

Shall be read as.

"Patch and Pothole repairing of National Highways with GSB, WBM, Prime Coat, Tack coat, CGPS/MSS and BM in the state of Assam:

Part A – Rangagara to Kaliabor Tiniali (Km. 297.000 to Km. 315.315)

Part B – Jamuguri to Bishwanath Chariali (Km. 182.000 to Km. 208.000).

2. At page no. 4 of RFP,

SI. No	Section	NH- No.	Length (in km.)	State	Estimated Cost (Rs. in lacs)
1.	Patch and Pothole repairing of National Highways with GSB, WBM, Prime Coat, Tack coat, CGPS/MSS, BM & BC: Part A – Nagaon to Kaliabor Tiniali on NH – 37, Kaliabor Tiniali to Dolabari on NH – 37A, Jamuguri to Holongi on NH-52 & 52A	37, 37A, 52 & 52A.	Part A - 147.595	Assam	150.00
	<u>Part B</u> – Numaligarh (Km. 402.500) to Dibrugarh (Km.581.700) on NH – 37 & from Km. 20 to Km 53 (Digboi, Margherita and Ledo) on NH - 38 in the State of Assam	37	Part B - 212.200		150.00

Cost of Bid Documents (Non-Refundable) : Rs. 10,000/e- Tender Processing fee (Non-Refundable) : Rs. 1,295/-

Shall be read as,

SI N		NH- No.	Length (in km.)	State	Estimated Cost (Rs. in lacs)
1	"Patch and Pothole repairing of National Highways with GSB, WBM, Prime Coat, Tack coat, CGPS/MSS and BM in the state of Assam":				
	Part A – Rangagara to Kaliabor Tiniali (Km. 297.000 to Km. 315.315) Part B – Jamuguri to Bishwanath Chariali (Km. 182.000 to Km. 208.000).	37 - 52	Part A – 18.315 Part B – 26.000	Assam	82.52

Cost of Bid Documents (Non-Refundable) : Rs. 2,000/e- Tender Processing fee (Non-Refundable) : Rs. 1,295/-

3. At page no. 4 of RFP,

The preliminary requirements (detailed requirements are given in the Bid Document) of bidding firm / contractor for above packages are mentioned as under: -

Bid Security (Rs. lacs)	Average Turn-over during last 5 years (Rs. in lacs)	Work of similar nature during last 5 years (Rs. lacs)	Time for completion
Part A – 3.00		One similar completed work not less than amount	30 Days
Part B – 3.00	75.00	equal to 150 lacs (50% of the estimated cost).	30 Days

Shall be read as,

The preliminary requirements (detailed requirements are given in the Bid Document) of bidding firm / contractor for above packages are mentioned as under: -

Bid Security (Rs. lacs)	Average Turn-over during last 5 years (Rs. in lacs)	Work of similar nature during last 5 years (Rs. lacs)	Time for completion
2.00		One similar completed work not less than amount equal to 42 lacs (approx. 50% of the estimated cost).	

4. At page no. 5 of RFP,

"The Scope of Work includes as per detailed BOQ.

The complete BID document can be viewed / downloaded from official portal of https://eprocure.gov.in. The document can be downloaded from https://eprocure.gov.in from 03/08/2016 to 02/09/2016 (Upto 15.00 Hrs. IST). Bid must be submitted online only at https://eprocure.gov.in on or before 02/09/2016 (up to 15.00 hours IST). Bids received online shall be opened on 03/09/2016 (at 16.00 hours IST).

Shall be read as,

"The Scope of Work includes as per detailed BOQ.

The complete BID document can be viewed / downloaded from official portal of https://eprocure.gov.in. The document can be downloaded from https://eprocure.gov.in. The document can be downloaded from https://eprocure.gov.in. (Upto 15.00 Hrs. IST). Bid must be submitted online only at https://eprocure.gov.in on or before 12/09/2016 (up to 15.00 hours IST). Bids received online shall be opened on 13/09/2016 (at 16.00 hours IST).

5. At page no. 5 of RFP,

Bid through any other mode shall not be entertained. However, Bid Security, document fee, Power of Attorney and joint bidding agreement shall be submitted physically by the Bidder on or before 02/09/2016 (at 15.00 hours IST), Please note that the NHIDCL reserves the right to accept or reject all or any of the BIDs without assigning any reason whatsoever.

Shall be read as,

Bid through any other mode shall not be entertained. However, Bid Security, document fee, Power of Attorney and joint bidding agreement shall be submitted physically by the Bidder on or before 12/09/2016 (at 15.00 hours IST), Please note that the NHIDCL reserves the right to accept or reject all or any of the BIDs without assigning any reason whatsoever.

6. At page no. 5 of RFP,

The detailed tender document can be viewed from the website https://eprocure.gov.in from 03/08/2016 to 02/09/2016 (Upto 15.00 Hrs. IST).

Shall be read as,

The detailed tender document can be viewed from the website https://eprocure.gov.in from 03/08/2016 to 12/09/2016 (Upto 15.00 Hrs. IST).

7. At page no. 5 of RFP,

The last date for online submission of the Bid is 02/09/2016 upto 15.00 Hrs (IST). The bids would be opened on 03/09/2016 at 16.00 hrs, in presence of representatives of the bidders who choose to attend.

Shall be read as,

The last date for online submission of the Bid is 12/09/2016 upto 15.00 Hrs (IST). The bids would be opened on 13/09/2016 at 16.00 hrs, in presence of representatives of the bidders who choose to attend.

8. At page no. 5 of RFP,

Sl. No.	Event Description	Date
1.	Invitation of RFP (NIT)	03/08/2016
2.	Last date for receiving queries	12/08/2016 (upto 17.00 hrs)
3.	Pre-BID meeting	16/08/2016 (at 15.00 hrs)
4.	Authority response to queries latest	22/08/2016
	by	
5.	Last date of request for BID	02/09/2016 (upto 15.00 hrs)
	Document (from office)	
6.	BID Due date (on line)	02.09.2016 (15.00 hrs)
7.	Physical Submission of Bid	By 02/09/2016 (15.00 hrs) at:
	Security/POA etc	GM (Project) Branch office:- House no. 78,
		Jawahar Nagar Road, Khanapara, Guwahati –
		781022, Assam.
8.	Opening of Technical BIDs	03/09/2016 (16.00 hrs) at GM (Project)
		Branch office: - House no. 78, Jawahar Nagar
		Road, Khanapara, Guwahati – 781022,
		Assam.

Sl. No.	Event Description	Date
1.	Invitation of RFP (NIT)	03/08/2016
2.	Last date for receiving queries	03/09/2016 (upto 14.00 hrs)
3.	Pre-BID meeting	06/09/2016 (at 15.00 hrs)
4.	Authority response to queries latest by	09/09/2016
5.	Last date of request for BID Document (from office)	12/09/2016 (upto 15.00 hrs)
6.	BID Due date (on line)	12.09.2016 (15.00 hrs)
7.	Physical Submission of Bid	By 12/09/2016 (15.00 hrs) at:
	Security/POA etc	GM (Project) Site Office: Saraf Tower, 1st
		Floor, Opposite Don Bosco School, Mazgaon,
		Tezpur: 784001,Tel: 03712-255567,
		Email:gmghynhidcl@gmail.com
8.	Opening of Technical BIDs	13/09/2016 (16.00 hrs) at GM (Project)
		Site Office: Saraf Tower, 1st Floor,
		Opposite Don Bosco School, Mazgaon,
		Tezpur: 784001,Tel: 03712-255567,
		Email:gmghynhidcl@gmail.com

9. At page no. 6 of RFP,

For any clarification, the following office may be contacted:

Manoj Kumar Jain

General Manager (Projects)

National Highway & Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd.

Branch office:- House no. 78, Jawahar Nagar Road,

Khanapara, Guwahati - 781022,

Assam.

Ph: 0361 - 2361107, Email: gmghynhidcl@gmail.com,

Shall be Read As,

For any clarification, the following office may be contacted:

Manoj Kumar Jain

General Manager (Projects)

National Highway & Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd.

Site Office: Saraf Tower, 1st Floor, Opposite Don Bosco School, Mazgaon,

Tezpur: 784001, Tel: 03712-255567,

Email:gmghynhidcl@gmail.com

10. At page no. 10 of RFP under Section II, General, Cl. 4.4 A (b),

"satisfactorily completed (not less than 90% of contract value), as a prime contractor (or as a nominated subcontractor, provided further that all other qualification criteria are satisfied) similar works during last five years ending last day of month previous to the one in which bids are invited, at least one contract of Highway (Road/ or Bridge works)/ Airport runway of Rs. 150.00 lacs (50% of the value of contract).

Shall be read as,

"satisfactorily completed (not less than 90% of contract value), as a prime contractor (or as a nominated subcontractor, provided further that all other qualification criteria are satisfied) similar works during last five years ending last day of month previous to the one in which bids are invited, at least one contract of Highway (Road/ or Bridge works)/ Airport runway of Rs. 42 lacs (approx. 50% of the value of contract).

11. At page no. 13 of RFP under Section II, Bidding Documents, Cl. 9.1,

"A prospective Bidder requiring any clarification on the bid documents may notify the Employer in writing or by cable ("cable" includes facsimile) at the Employer's address indicated in the Notice Inviting Tender. The Employer will respond to any request for clarification received earlier than 10 days prior to the deadline for submission of bids. Copies of the Employer's response will be hosted on website or which are required in the opinion of the Employer including a description of the enquiry, but without identifying its source.

Shall be read as,

"A prospective Bidder requiring any clarification on the bid documents may notify the Employer in writing or by cable ("cable" includes facsimile) at the Employer's address indicated in the Notice Inviting Tender. The Employer will respond to any

request for clarification received earlier than 03 days prior to the deadline for submission of bids. Copies of the Employer's response will be hosted on website or which are required in the opinion of the Employer including a description of the enquiry, but without identifying its source.

12. At page no. 14 of RFP under Section II, Bidding Documents, Cl. 12.2, Documents to be submitted in Physical Form at NHIDCL, Branch Office Guwahati by 15.00 hrs on the day of last date of on-line submission of bid.

Though, the scanned copies of following documents is required to be uploaded during submission of e-bid on the e-tendering portal of NHIDCL, As per clause 12.1 above, however, following **Original documents** in physical form shall be submitted in a sealed envelope upto **02/09/2016** by **15.00** hrs (otherwise the bid shall be treated as **Non-Responsive**) on the day of last date of on-line submission of bid and addressed to the addressee given in the NIT duly super scribed "Name of Work, Bid due date and time". Name and address of the bidder should also be indicated on the envelope.

Shall be read as,

Documents to be submitted in Physical Form at NHIDCL, Site Office Tezpur by 15.00 hrs on the day of last date of on-line submission of bid.

Though, the scanned copies of following documents is required to be uploaded during submission of e-bid on the e-tendering portal of NHIDCL, As per clause 12.1 above, however, following **Original documents** in physical form shall be submitted in a sealed envelope upto **12/09/2016** by **15.00** hrs (otherwise the bid shall be treated as Non-Responsive) on the day of last date of on-line submission of bid and addressed to the addressee given in the NIT duly super scribed "Name of Work, Bid due date and time". Name and address of the bidder should also be indicated on the envelope.

13. At page no. 15 of RFP under Section II, Bidding Documents, Cl. 13.1, The Contract shall be accepted part-wise, as described in Clause 1.1 based on the priced Bill of Quantities submitted by the Bidder.

Shall be read as,

The Contract shall be for the whole Works, as described in Clause 1.1 based on the priced Bill of Quantities submitted by the Bidder.

14. At page no. 15 of RFP under Section II, Bidding Documents, Cl. 13.5, The rates quoted by the contractors for the items under works in Part A & B will be utilized as per requirement on ground whenever need arises. These rates will be valid for one year.

Shall be read as,

Deleted

15. At page no. 18 of RFP under Section II, Bidding Documents, CI. 20.1, Complete e-Bid to be uploaded on NHIDCL e-tender portal before due date & time. The Envelope containing "Documents in Physical Form" must also be received by the Employer at the address General Manager (Projects), National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd., House no-78, Jawahar Nagar Road, Khanapara – 781022, Guwahati, Assam not later than the date and time indicated in the NIT. In the event of the specified date for the submission of documents in Physical form being declared a holiday for the Employer, the same will be received up to the specified time on the next working day.

Shall be read as,

Complete e-Bid to be uploaded on NHIDCL e-tender portal before due date & time. The Envelope containing "Documents in Physical Form" must also be received by the Employer at the address General Manager (Projects), National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd., Site Office: Saraf Tower, 1st Floor, Opposite Don Bosco School, Mazgaon, Tezpur: 784001, Assam not later than the date and time indicated in the NIT. In the event of the specified date for the submission of documents in Physical form being declared a holiday for the Employer, the same will be received up to the specified time on the next working day.

16. At page no. 22 of RFP under Section II, Bidding Documents, Cl. 35,

	Appendix to bid	
(4.4. B) (b)(i)	The key equipments to be deployed on contract wor	k.
	Name of the Equipment	Quantity
1	Hot Mix Plant with Electronic Controls	1
	(Minimum 40-60 TPH Capacity)	1
2	Static Roller	2
3	Smooth Wheeled Tandem Vibratory Roller	1
4	Paver Finisher with Electronic Sensor	1
5	Bitumen Sprayer	1

	Appendix to bid					
(4.4. B) (b)(i)	(b)(i) The key equipments to be deployed on contract work.					
	Name of the Equipment	Quantity				
1	Mobile Hot Mix Plant	1				
2	Static Roller	2				
3	Smooth Wheeled Tandem Vibratory Roller	1				
4	Bitumen Sprayer	1				

17. At page no. 23 of RFP under Section II, Bidding Documents, Cl. 35,

4.4 B (b) ii) Number	of	Technical	Personnel,	Qualifications	and Experience will be
as follows					

SI. No.	Personnel	Minimum Qualification and Experience	No. of Persons
1.	Project Manager	B.E. Civil + 5 Years Exp.	1
2.	Site Engineer	B.E. Civil + 3 Years Exp.	1
3.	Quantity Surveyor	B.E Civil + 5 years Exp. or Dip. Civil + 7 years Exp.	1

Shall be read as,

4.4 B (b) ii) Number	of	Technical	Personnel,	Qualifications	and Experience will be
as follows					

SI. No.	Personnel	Minimum Qualification and Experience	No. of Persons
1.	Project Manager	B.E. Civil + 5 Years Exp.	1
2.	Site Engineer	B.E. Civil + 3 Years Exp.	1

18. At page no. 28 of RFP under Section III, Qualification Information, Cl. 1.6,

Position	Name	Qualification	Total Professional Experience (Years)	Experience in the proposed position (Years)
Project Manager				_
Site Engineer				
Quantity Surveyor				
Etc.				

Position	Name	Qualification	Total Professional Experience (Years)	Experience in the proposed position (Years)
Project Manager				
Site Engineer				
Etc.				

- 19. At page no. 40 of RFP under Section IV, Form of Letter of Application, DESCRIPTION OF WORKS: Patch and Pothole repairing of National Highways with GSB, WBM, Prime Coat, Tack coat, CGPS/MSS and BM:
 - **Part A** Nagaon to Kaliabor Tiniali on NH 37, Kaliabor Tiniali to Dolabari on NH 37A, Jamuguri to Holongi on NH-52 & 52A in the state of Assam.
 - **Part B** Numaligarh (Km. 402.500) to Dibrugarh (Km.581.700) of NH 37 & from Km. 20 to Km 53 on NH 38 in the State of Assam.

Shall be read as,

DESCRIPTION OF WORKS: "Patch and Pothole repairing of National Highways with GSB, WBM, Prime Coat, Tack coat, CGPS/MSS and BM in the state of Assam:

Part A – Rangagara to Kaliabor Tiniali (Km. 297.000 to Km. 315.315)

Part B – Jamuguri to Bishwanath Chariali (Km. 182.000 to Km. 208.000).

20. At page no. 50 of RFP under Section V, Conditions of Contract, General, Cl. 7.3,

Shall be read as,

Cl. 7.4

21. At page no. 58 of RFP under Section V, Conditions of Contract, Cost Control, Cl. 35.3.1,

"Deleted"

Shall be read as,

"If the final quantity of the work-done differs from the quantity in the Bill of Quantities for the particular item by more than 25 percent provided the change exceeds 1% of initial Contract Price, the Engineer shall adjust the rate to allow for the change. The Engineer shall follow the guidelines of the Employer to determine the changed rate."

22. At page no. 58 of RFP under Section V, Conditions of Contract, Cost Control, Cl. 35.3.2,

"Deleted"

Shall be read as,

"The Engineer shall not adjust rates from changes in quantities if thereby the Initial Contract Price is exceeded by more than 15 percent, except with the Prior approval of the Employer. If requested by the Engineer, the Contractor shall provide the Engineer with a detailed cost breakdown of any rate in the Bill of Quantities".

23. At page no. 58 of RFP under Section V, Conditions of Contract, Cost Control, Cl. 37.1.

"Deleted"

"If rates for Variation items are specified in the Bill of Quantities, the Contractor shall carry out such work at the same rate. This shall apply for Variations only up to the limit prescribed in the Clause 35. If the Variation exceeds this limit, the rate shall be derived under the provisions of clause 37.2 and 37.3 for quantities (higher) exceeding the deviation limit".

24. At page no. 58 of RFP under Section V, Conditions of Contract, Cost Control, Cl. 37.1.

"Deleted"

Shall be read as,

"If the rates for Variation are not specified in the Bill of Quantities, the Engineer shall derive the rate from similar items in the Bill of Quantities".

25. At page no. 58 of RFP under Section V, Conditions of Contract, Cost Control, Cl. 37.3,

"Quantity of various items are tentative only. Out of the items given in this part, NHIDCL may or may not use all the items based on ground requirements. Also quantity of an individual item may vary upto 100%, no extra claim for this will be given to Contractor".

Shall be read as,

"If the rate for Variation item cannot be determined in the manner specified in Clause 37.1 or 37.2, the Contractor shall, within 14 days of the issue of order of Variation work, inform the Engineer the rate which he proposes to claim, supported by analysis of the rates. The Engineer shall assess the quotation and determine the rate based on prevailing market rates within one month of the submission of the claim by the Contractor and approval from NHIDCL will be taken. As far as possible, the rate analysis shall be based on the standard data book and the current schedule of rates of the district public works division. The decision of the Employer on the rate so determined shall be final and binding on the Contractor".

26. At page no. 59 of RFP under Section V, Conditions of Contract, Cost Control, Cl. 40.3,

"Deleted"

Shall be read as,

"Items of the Works for which no rate or price has been entered in the Bill of Quantities, will not be paid for by the Employer and shall be deemed to be covered by other rates and prices in the Contract".

27. At Page 67, 68 & 69 of RFP under Contract Data to General Conditions of Contract,

SI No.	Items marked "N/A" do not apply in this Contract.	Clause Reference
1	Name of Authorized Representative:- Manoj Kumar Jain General Manager (Projects) NHIDCL, Guwahati House no. 78, Jawahar Nagar Road, Khanapara Guwahati – 781022, Assam Email – gmghynhidcl@gmail.com Website – www.NHIDCL.com	[Cl.1.1]
3	The Intended Completion Date for works under package Part A & part B is 30 days from start date.	[Cl 1.1, 17 & 28]
17	The standard form of Performance Security acceptable to the Employer shall be an shall be an <u>unconditional</u> Bank Guarantee of the type as presented in the Bidding Documents.	[Cl. 47.1]

SI No.	Items marked "N/A" do not apply in this Contract.	Clause Reference
1	Name of Authorized Representative:- Manoj Kumar Jain General Manager (Projects) NHIDCL, Site Office: Saraf Tower, 1st Floor, Opposite Don Bosco School, Mazgaon, Tezpur: 784001,Tel: 03712-255567, Email:gmghynhidcl@gmail.com Email – gmghynhidcl@gmail.com Website – www.NHIDCL.com	[Cl.1.1]
3	The Intended Completion Date for works under Part A & Part B is 30 days from start date.	[Cl 1.1, 17 & 28]
17	The standard form of Performance Security acceptable to the Employer shall be an <u>unconditional</u> Bank Guarantee of the type as presented in the Bidding Documents.	[Cl. 47.1]